# PASQUOTANK COUNTY



# **FEE SCHEDULE**

# FY 2020-2021

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY 2020-2021 Fee Schedules

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Board of Elections	
Building and Inspections/Planning	4-9
Cooperative Extension	10
County Manager's Office	
Emergency Medical Service	
Finance Department	
Fire Department Coordinator	14
GIS	15
Library	16
Register of Deeds	
Sheriff's Department	18-19
Solid Waste	20
Social Services	21-23
Tax Department	24
Water Department	25-26

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Board of Elections Fee Schedule

<u>Print–outs &amp; Copies</u>	
Black & White	15¢/Sheet
Color	25¢/Sheet
Labels:	40¢/Sheet
CD:	\$10.00/Each
Notary:	\$5.00/Each
"I Voted" Stickers:	\$5.28/Roll (1000)

Requested items must be paid for in advance, by cash or check.

Please make checks payable to: Pasquotank County

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Building Inspections Fee Schedule

## **RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION**

A. <b>CONSTRUCTION</b>		F. INSULATION	
Minimum Fee	\$50.00	Insulation	\$50.00
New Construction	0.25/S.F.		·
Accessory Bldg	0.15/S.F.	G. <b>RENOVATIONS</b>	
Alterations	0.10/S.F.		
State Fee	10.00	1/2 New Construction Fees	
B. <u>ELECTRICAL</u>		H. EXISTING STUCTURES	
Minimum Fee	\$30.00	Existing Structures	\$50.00
Square Foot	0.06/S.F.		
Temporary Service	30.00		
Service Repair	30.00	MANUFACTURED & MODULAR	
Service Change	0.30/amp	HOMES	
Swimming Pools- Above	30.00		
& Below Ground		Single Section Set-up	\$150.00
		Multi Section Set-up	200.00
C. <u>PLUMBING</u>		Modular	300.00
		Electrical	30.00
Minimum Fee	40.00	Mechanical	35.00
Per Fixture	5.00	Plumbing	20.00
Water Heater Replacement	10.00		
(Not Subject to minimum fee)			
		<u>ADMINISTRATIVE, NEGLIGENCE &amp;</u>	
D. <u>MECHANICAL</u>		REINSPECTIONS	
Central Heat/AC – one unit	\$35.00	Administrative	\$50.00
Central Heat/AC – additional unit	20.00	Re-inspection/Negligence	100.00
Duct System per supply/return	20.00		
Individual Room Heater	40.00		
E. <u>LP GAS/NATURAL GAS</u>			
Minimum Fee	\$30.00		
Per Gas Outlet	5.00		
	5.00		

## **COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & INSTITUTIONAL**

A. <u>CONSTRUCTION</u>	¢50.00	F. INSULATION	
Minimum Fee New Construction	\$50.00 0.35/S.F.	Insulation	\$75.00
Accessory Bldg. Alterations	0.15/S.F. 0.12/S.F.	G. SWIMMING POOL	
B. <u>ELECTRICAL</u>		Based on individual trade fees.	
Minimum Fee 0 – 200 amps	\$50.00 50.00	H. EXISTING STUCTURES	
Over 200 amps Sub panel, Transformer,	.30/amp	Existing Structures	\$50.00
Generator Temporary Service (Not subject to minimum fee)	10.00 each 30.00	ADMINISTRATIVE, NEGLIGENCE & REINSPECTIONS	
C. <u>PLUMBING</u>		Administrative Re-inspection /Negligence	\$ 50.00 100.00
Minimum Fee	\$50.00	I. <u>UTILITIES</u>	
Per Fixture	5.00		
Water Heater Replacement (Not subject to minimum fee.)	10.00	Wind Turbines (per tower) Solar Farm Per Site	\$1000.00
D. MECHANICAL		First 500 panels Over 500 panels	\$5 each \$1 each
Central Heat/AC – one unit Central Heat/AC – additional unit Duct System per supply/return Individual Room Heater Cooler, Freezer, Cooking Hood E. <b>LP GAS/NATURAL GAS</b>	\$35.00 20.00 20.00 30.00 10.00 each		
Minimum Fee	\$30.00		
Per Gas Outlet	5.00		

## Pasquotank County Fire Permits and Inspections Fee Schedule

Applications for permits required pursuant of Chapter 1 of the North Carolina State Building Code, Fire Prevention Code shall be made to the Fire Marshal on forms provided by the County. The Fire Marshall is authorized to waive the permit fee for governmental, religious and charitable organizations.

## <u>USE PERMIT</u>

## **Occupancy/ Hazard Involved**

Automotive Service Stations \$ 35.0	0
Places of Assembly (Large) \$ 35.0	0
Places of Assembly (Small) \$ 25.0	0
Junkyard or Waste Handling \$ 35.00	0
Cellulose Nitrate Plastic \$ 35.00	0
Combustible Fibers (Textile Operations Included) \$ 30.00	C
Compressed Gas \$ 30.00	0
Dry Cleaning Establishments \$ 25.00	C
Flammable Finishing Operations \$ 35.00	)
Flammable & Combustible Liquids	
- Residential in excess of 3 gallons – Class 1 \$ 10.00	0
(does not include 1 or 2 family dwellings)	
-Business in excess of 6 gallons inside or 10 gallons	
Outside \$ 15.00	0
Outside	-
Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution ) \$200.0	
Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution ) \$200.0 ( Fee is valid for the duration of the mandatory inspection schedule)	
Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution )	0
Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution ) \$200.0 ( Fee is valid for the duration of the mandatory inspection schedule)	0
<ul> <li>Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution )</li></ul>	0
Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution )\$200.0(Fee is valid for the duration of the mandatory inspection schedule)Fireworks, Holiday Permit (for sale or distribution: permit is food for 30Days previous and 30 days past holiday)\$ 50.00Harardous Occupancy\$ 75.00Lumber Storage Use and / or Fabrication\$ 35.00	00 0 0 0
<ul> <li>Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution )</li></ul>	00 0 0 0
Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution )\$200.0(Fee is valid for the duration of the mandatory inspection schedule)\$Fireworks, Holiday Permit (for sale or distribution: permit is food for 30\$Days previous and 30 days past holiday)\$Harardous Occupancy\$Lumber Storage Use and / or Fabrication\$Industrial Occupancy (not covered under any other permit)\$	0 0 0 0
Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution )\$200.0(Fee is valid for the duration of the mandatory inspection schedule)\$Fireworks, Holiday Permit (for sale or distribution: permit is food for 30\$Days previous and 30 days past holiday)\$Harardous Occupancy\$Lumber Storage Use and / or Fabrication\$Industrial Occupancy (not covered under any other permit)\$\$\$Repair Garages\$-Over 5000 square feet\$	00 0 0 0 0
Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution )       \$200.0         (Fee is valid for the duration of the mandatory inspection schedule)       \$         Fireworks, Holiday Permit (for sale or distribution: permit is food for 30       \$         Days previous and 30 days past holiday)       \$       \$         Harardous Occupancy       \$       \$       \$         Lumber Storage Use and / or Fabrication       \$       \$       \$         Industrial Occupancy (not covered under any other permit)       \$       \$       \$         Over 5000 square feet       \$       \$       \$       \$         -Up to and including 5,000 square feet       \$       \$       \$       \$	
Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution )\$200.0(Fee is valid for the duration of the mandatory inspection schedule)Fireworks, Holiday Permit (for sale or distribution: permit is food for 30Days previous and 30 days past holiday)\$50.00Harardous Occupancy\$75.00Lumber Storage Use and / or Fabrication\$35.00Industrial Occupancy (not covered under any other permit)\$35.00Repair Garages\$35.00-Over 5000 square feet\$35.00-Up to and including 5,000 square feet\$25.00All other Permits Required by NC State Fire Code\$25.00	
Fireworks, Class C (For Sale or Distribution )       \$200.0         (Fee is valid for the duration of the mandatory inspection schedule)       \$         Fireworks, Holiday Permit (for sale or distribution: permit is food for 30       \$         Days previous and 30 days past holiday)       \$       \$         Harardous Occupancy       \$       \$       \$         Lumber Storage Use and / or Fabrication       \$       \$       \$         Industrial Occupancy (not covered under any other permit)       \$       \$       \$         Over 5000 square feet       \$       \$       \$       \$         -Up to and including 5,000 square feet       \$       \$       \$       \$	

All permits or permit provisions required by the Fire Code or County Code may be combined into a single permit. In the event an occupancy requires more than one use permit or permit

provisions, then the highest fee required for any one of these permits per the fee schedule shall be charged. For each other permit or provisions required a charge of ten dollars (\$10.00) for each shall be added with the total amount not to exceed one hundred dollars (\$100.00) Exception: For occupancies required to have a permit for the sale or distribution of Class C fireworks, the total amount of the permit shall not exceed two hundred twenty-five (\$225.00) Renewal of permits shall coincide with the mandatory state inspection schedule for all occupancies.

### Special Use Permit for Specific Event of Time Period

Fireworks for public display \$	35.00	D
Burning Permit –Commercial \$	15.0	0
Tents or Air Structures   \$	10.00	)
Temporary Fogging & Fumigation\$	10.00	)
Blasting Permits (Explosive)		
-48 hours \$	25.00	)
-90 Days \$	75.00	)
Special assemblies such as gun shows, craft shows, etc.		
Any other special function requiring inspection & approval from the		
Fire Marshall's Office \$	10.00	)

#### **Special Tests, Inspections and Services**

Fire Flow test (Performed prior to suppression system design)\$ 100.00Copies of Fire Reports\$ 3.00
Sprinkler System Renovations (existing system) \$ 15.00
Fire Alarm Renovations (existing system )
Standpipe Certification Test (existing system) \$ 15.00
Grease Removal Test (existing system) \$ 15.00
Fixed Fire Suppression System (existing system)
Certificate of Occupancy Inspections \$ 15.00
Storage TanksRemoval (per tank) \$ 25.00
New Installations (per tank)
New Sprinkler Systems : Minimum Permit Fee \$ 50.00
Plus Per Sprinkler Head
Standpipes \$ 25.00
New Alarm Systems \$ 25.00
Fixed Fire Suppression Systems\$ 25.00

#### Administrative and / or Negligence Fees

Negligence fee and / or re-inspection	\$ 50.00
Starting work without a permit	\$ 100.00

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Planning Department Fee Schedule

### **SUBDIVISION FEES**

Subdivision Ordinance\$5Variance to Subdivision Regulations\$500 (effective 5/29/19)

Sketch Plan Submittal	\$100/lot
Preliminary Plat Submittal	\$100 plus \$15/lot (effective 5/29/19)
Final Plat Submittal	\$100 plus \$15/lot (effective 5/29/19)

Storm Water Review Fees (effective 6/05/06) Escrow Deposit:

(To be paid at the time the plan in initially submitted for review) \$4,400 Minor Subdivision – subdivision of a three or less acre tract. \$6,000 Major subdivision – subdivision of more than three acres.

If escrow account drops below \$1,000, applicant shall replenish to the original fee. Remaining balance will be refunded upon applicant receiving final plat approval or if applicant fails to complete project.

Expedited/Family Subdivision	\$50/lot (effective 5/29/19)
Street/Traffic Signs	\$125 each (effective 5/5/03)
Recreational Fee	\$500 per building lot/dwelling unit

## **SITE PLAN REVIEW**

Application Fee – TRC	\$300
Administrative Site Plan Review	\$100 (effective 5/29/19)

 Storm Water Review Fees - To be paid at submittal of site plan review (effective 6/05/06)

 Escrow Deposit:
 \$3,700 Minor Site Plan – project site of three or less acres.

 \$5,400 Major Site Plan – project site of more than three acres.

 If escrow account drops below \$1,000, applicant shall replenish to the original fee. Remaining balance will be refunded upon applicant receiving final plat approval or if applicant fails to complete project.

No-Rise Study Escrow \$3,000 If the escrow drops below \$1,000 the applicant shall replenish to the original fee. Remaining balance will be refunded upon the County's completion of the review.

## **BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARINGS**

Appeal Application	\$500 (effective 11/17/03)
Special Use Permit	\$500 (effective 11/17/03)
Variance Application	\$500 (effective 11/17/03)

#### **COMMUNICATION FACILITIES**

#### Performance Bond

Purpose- remove existing tower if it becomes of no use and the owner does not remove \$75,000 New Tower (includes tower and antenna(s) at initial construction) \$25,000 Co-location on existing tower

## **ZONING FEES**

Zoning Ordinance Zoning Maps \$5\$5 each Township\$8 full County\$2 postage if applicable

\$1,000 (effective 12/17/18)

\$600 (effective 11/17/03)

\$500 (effective 11/17/03)

included in building permit

\$1000 plus \$5 per acre (effective 12/17/18)

\$10,000 Maximum fee per application

Conditional Use Permit Under 100 acres 100 acres and over

Rezoning Application Text Amendment

Zoning Permit/ Certificate of Compliance/ Occupancy

WS-IV Watershed Special Intensity Allowance

\$500 (effective 6/6/05)

#### **FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT**

Floodplain Development Application Fill Permit \$50 (effective 5/29/19) \$50 (effective 5/29/19)

<u>Copies</u> 10 cents (large copies from Register of Deeds office 50 cents) <u>Service Fee on Returned Checks</u> \$25 (effective 3/18/03)

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Cooperative Extension Center Fee Schedule

The Pasquotank County Cooperative Extension Center is located at 1209 McPherson Street, Elizabeth City, North Carolina. The Extension Center exists for the purpose of supporting the educational needs and events of building tenants of Pasquotank County. When not in use by these agencies, the center may be rented by public service organizations, non-profit and civic organizations, churches and religious organizations, businesses and private citizens.

Facilities available for rent include the auditorium, conference room and kitchen. The rental fees have been established and approved by the Pasquotank County Board of Commissioners.

Rental reservations are determined by availability with consideration going to departments within the building. You may call 252-338-3954 or stop by the Extension Center, to inquire about availability. A security deposit of \$100 must be paid at the time of booking. This will be refunded following rental once the building has been inspected and found to have no damage or trash left on the premises. All rental fees must be paid on or before the date of your event.

Auditorium -	\$ 300.00/day \$ 100.00/hour minimum of 1 hour (during normal business hours) (If 4 or more hours you must pay for a full day)
½ Auditorium-	<pre>\$ 150.00/day \$ 50.00/hour minimum of 1 hour (during normal business hours)</pre>
Kitchen -	<pre>\$ 150.00/day \$ 50.00/hour minimum of 1 hour (during normal business hours)</pre>
Conference - Room	<pre>\$ 150.00/day \$ 50.00/hour minimum of 1 hour (during normal business hours)</pre>
Kitchen & Auditorium -	\$ 400.00/day \$ 100.00/hour minimum of 1 hour <i>(during normal business hours)</i> (If 4 or more hours you must pay for a full day)

\*Rentals of less than 4 hours are only available during normal business hours.

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY County Manager's Office Fee Schedule

Courthouse Use Fee (outside normal business hours) \$50.00 Each additional hour ...... \$25.00

\$50 first hour deposit must be submitted with the completed application to the County Manager's Office. Any time over the first hour will be invoiced by the Sheriff's Office to the responsible party.

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Emergency Medical Services Fee Schedule

## PCEMS Fee Schedule As of 07/01/2015 Approved by the Pasquotank County BOC on January 2, 2015

EMS Charge Code	HCPCS	EMS Description of Charge	FY 2016 Rate
MILE	A0425	Mileage 1-16	13.00
MILE	A0425	Mileage 16+	13.00
ALS1	A0426	ALS Non-Emergency	350.00
ALS1E	A0427	ALS Emergency	475.00
BLSN/BLST	A0428	BLS Non-Emergency	300.00
BLSE	A0429	BLS Emergency	400.00
ALS2	A0433	ALS Major Emergency	700.00
ALST	A0999	ALS Tx no Transport	300.00
STANDBY1-2		Standby fee first 2 hours (flat fee)	80.00/flat
STANDBY3-4		Standby fee 3-4 hrs (per hr for 3&4)	40.00/hr
STANDBYX		Standby fee for additional hours	20.00/hr
ATTFEE		Attorney fee for record request	10.00/occurrence

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Finance Department Fee Schedule

## Copy Fees:

## **Copies (Black/White)**

Returned Check......\$25.00

\*Counties are not required to create a public record that is not already in existence. However, the county may elect to create the record if it determines that the record will provide an ongoing benefit to the county and/or its citizens.

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Fire Department Coordinator Fee Schedule

Fire Report Fee.....\$5.00

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY GIS Fee Schedule

## Maps -

Size	Plain Paper	Photo Quality
8 1/2" X 11"	\$1.00	\$2.00
11" X 17"	\$2.00	\$4.00
17" X 22"	\$3.00	\$6.00
22" X 36"	\$5.00	\$10.00
36" X 45"	\$10.00	\$20.00

Parcel Data - \$200

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Library Fee Schedule

## Library Card

A library card is free to any citizen who lives in the East Albemarle Regional Library System (Pasquotank, Camden, Currituck, and Dare). If you do not live in one of the four counties, you must pay a yearly fee of \$15.00 to obtain a library card. If you lose your library card, you can purchase a replacement card for \$1.00.

## What about overdue charges?

Fines are 10¢ per day per item. There is a five-day grace period before fines start accruing except for the new releases that circulate for 14 days.

## PCL charges the following fee for copying:

10 cents per page b/w 8.5x11 inch (letter) or 8.5x14 inch (legal) 20 cents per page b/w 11.5x17 inch (tabloid)

## PCL charges the following fee for printing per page:

15 cents per page /w 8.5x11 inch (letter) or 8.5x14 inch (legal) 75 cents per page color 8.5x11 inch or 8.5x14 inch

## PCL charges the following fee for faxing:

\$1.00 for sending local and 1-800 numbers (maximum of 10 pages per transaction) \$1.75 for the 1st page and \$1.00 each additional page for long distance (maximum of 20 pages per transaction) \$1.00 to receive a fax \$5.00 (per test) Proctoring Test Notarizing – Fee \$5.00

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Register of Deeds Fee Schedule

## Documents:

	Deeds of Trust & Mortgages Instruments in General Fee Plats Plat copy Right of Way/Hwy Plat Multiple Instrument Fee UCC recording UCC recording Non Standard Document Fee Certified copy of document	<ul> <li>\$64 for 1<sup>st</sup> 35 pages, \$4 each additional page</li> <li>\$26</li> <li>\$21 per plat</li> <li>.50 cents for photocopy</li> <li>\$5.00 for certified copy</li> <li>\$21 for 1<sup>st</sup> page, \$5 each additional page</li> <li>\$25 additional fee</li> <li>\$38 for 2 page document</li> <li>\$45 for documents over 2 pages</li> <li>\$25</li> <li>\$5 for 1<sup>st</sup> page, \$2 for each additional page</li> </ul>
	Certified Copy of Birth, Death or Marriage Marriage License Military Discharge Notary Oath	\$10 each \$60 No fee \$10
<u>Copie</u> :	<u>s:</u>	
	Photocopy of plat	.50 cents each

.10 cents each

Photocopy of plat Regular photocopy

Register of Deeds Fee Schedule 10/11/2016

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Sheriff's Department Fee Schedule

#### **FINGERPRINT FEES**

\$10.00 CONCEAL WEAPON PERMITS

\$ 5.00 ALL OTHER FINGERPRINTS (COUNTY RESIDENTS ONLY)

#### **BEER & WINE FEES**

- \$25.00 ON BEER
- \$ 5.00 OFF BEER
- \$25.00 ON WINE
- \$25.00 OFF WINE

#### PEDDLERS PERMIT FEES

\$25.00 PER PERSON PER APPLICATION

#### PRECIOUS METAL PERMIT FEES

 \$180.00 PER BUSINESS APPLICANT & PERMIT
 \$38.00 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL EMPLOYEE LISTED UNDER THE BUSINESS APPLICANT PERMIT

#### PURCHASE PERMIT FEES

\$ 5.00 PER PERMIT

#### **CONCEAL WEAPON PERMIT FEES**

- \$90.00 NEW APPLICANT
- \$75.00 RENEWAL APPLICANT
- \$45.00 NEW LAW ENFORCEMENT DISCOUNT
- \$40.00 RENEWAL LAW ENFORCEMENT DISCOUNT

#### **GOLF CART PERMIT FEES (NEWBEGUN LANDING SUBDIVISION ONLY)**

\$ 25.00 1 YEAR PERMIT (JAN-DEC)

\$ 50.00 LATE LISTING FEE IF RENEWING AFTER JAN 31<sup>ST</sup>

\$150.00 NON-COMPLIANCE FEE

#### **DANGEROUS DOG PERMIT FEES**

\$ 25.00 INSPECTION FEE (DONE QUARTERLY EACH YEAR)\$100.00 DANGEROUG DOG PERMIT (GOOD FOR 3 YEARS)

#### SUBPOENA FEES

\$30.00 CIVIL SUBPOENA – PER DEFENDANT (CVD, CVS, CVM)

\$ 5.00 CRIMINAL SUBPOENA – PER DEFENDANT (CR, CRS)

\$50.00 OUT-OF-STATE SUBPOENA – PER DEFENDANT

#### **CIVIL PAPER FEES**

\$30.00 PER CIVIL PAPER – PER DEFENDANT (CVD, CVS, CVM)\$50.00 OUT-OF-STATE CIVIL PAPER – PER DEFENDANT

#### POSTAGE FEES

\$.55 EACH STAMP

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Solid Waste Department Fee Schedule

## Current rates Subject to change without further notice

City Garbage Commercial Garbage	\$66.00 \$69.00
Construction & Demolition	\$50.00
LCID	\$50.00
Res. Garbage	\$66.00
Res. C&D	\$50.00
Res. LCID	\$50.00
Asbestos	\$ 70.50
Tires	\$ 86.00
TSF Garbage	-0-

Asbestos Bags						
Sm. Bags	\$1.50	Med. Bags \$2.00	Lg. Bags	\$3.25		

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Social Services Department Fee Schedule

First Page	\$2.00
Additional pages	. \$0.25

## Pasquotank County Department of Social Services Fee Policy for Adoption Services

Effective February 1, 1998, Pasquotank County Department of Social Services, in compliance with Chapter 48 of the North Carolina General Statutes pertaining to the adoption of minor children, hereby establishes the following maximum fees:

Report to the Court Only	\$	200.00
Updated Pre-Placement Only	\$	650.00
Updated Pre-Placement and Report to the Court	\$	850.00
Pre-Placement Assessment Only	\$1,300.00	
Pre-Placement and Report to the Court	\$1,500.00	

The assessment/fee for the service(s) provided would be based on the yearly gross income of the prospective adoptive parents, in respect to the maximum fee(s) assessed, in 10% increments. No fee will be charged when the head of household is a Work First Family Assistance (WFFA) or Supplemental Security Income (SSI) recipient. No feel will be charged if the family has identified a child(ren) who is in the legal custody and placement responsibility of Pasquotank County Department of Social Services. The established fees will apply only in cases of independent, stepparent and relative adoptions. Fees collected will be applied to the cost of preparing and writing reports and will be used by the court to supplement appropriate fees. All parties, who will be charged prior to the initiation of the assessment process, must sign a contract for adoption services. One third (1/3) of the fee is due upon signing the contract. The final payment is due prior to release of the completed, written assessment and/or report. These fees are not based on the outcome of the Report to the Court or the Adoption Proceeding.

	ADOPTION FEES					
Report to the Cou	irt Only					
Updated Pre-Plac	ement					
Updated Pre-Plac	ement and Report to t	he Court				
Pre-Placement As						
Pre-Placement an	d Report to the Court					
Size of Family Annual Gross Income Report to the Court Only Updated Pre-Placement Only Updated Pre-Placement and Report to the Court Pre-Placement Assessment Only Pre-Placement and Report to the Court						
10 & Up	\$10,244 – 17,352	\$20.00	\$65.00	\$85.00	\$130.00	\$150.00
9	\$17,353 – 20,928	\$40.00	\$130.00	\$170.00	\$260.00	\$300.00
8	\$20,929 – 24,492	\$60.00	\$195.00	\$255.00	\$390.00	\$450.00
7	\$24,493 – 28,068	\$80.00	\$260.00	\$340.00	\$520.00	\$600.00
6	\$28,069 – 35,208	\$100.00	\$325.00	\$425.00	\$650.00	\$750.00

5	\$35,209 – 38,772	\$120.00	\$390.00	\$510.00	\$780.00	\$900.00
4	\$38,773 – 42,348	\$140.00	\$455.00	\$595.00	\$910.00	\$1,050.00
3	\$42,349 - 45,913	\$160.00	\$520.00	\$680.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,250.00
2	\$45,914 – 49,488	\$180.00	\$585.00	\$765.00	\$1,070.00	\$1,350.00
1	\$49,489 – Up	\$200.00	\$650.00	\$850.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,500.00

These fees are based on 10% increments of the maximum fees assessed, based on yearly income and the size of the family.

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Tax Department Fee Schedule

Property Record Card Copies	\$0.10
Notary	\$5.00
Reports/Printouts	

# PASQUOTANK COUNTY Water Department Fee Schedule

## WATER RATES (Effective Dec 1, 2013)

0 – 1000 Gallons	\$15.00 Minimum	
1001 – 5000 Gallons	6.00 per thous.	
5001 – 10,000 Gallons	7.00 per thous.	
10,001 – 20,000 Gallons	8.00 per thous.	
20,001 – 30,000 Gallons	9.00 per thous.	
Over 30,000 Gallons	10.00 per thous.	
Sewer Rates	5.00 per thous.	
Bulk Water	10.00 per thous.	
Bulk Water Deposit	\$250.00	
Commercial Rates (Apply to all non-residential customers)		
0 - 1000	15.00	
Over 1000	6.00 per thous.	
TURN-ON/LATE FEES		
(Effective March 1, 2019)	\$20.00	
Service Charge		
Rental Deposit (refundable)	\$100.00	
Reconnect/Late Fee	\$40.00	
NSF Charge (non-sufficient funds)	\$25.00	
Tampering Fee (locks, meter, etc.)	\$200.00	

#### METERS

3⁄4″	\$2,500.00
2"	\$6,500.00
3"	\$9,000.00

- 1. All ¾" water meters will be \$2,500.00.
- 2. All 2" water meters will be \$6,500.00, plus the cost of boring under the road when necessary. This meter will have a back-flow device as required by the water department and installed directly behind it by the customer.
- 3" water meters will be \$9,000.00. 4" water meters will be \$12,000.00
   The customer will make the wet tap, under the water department's approval of material, approval of method and inspection. The customer will provide and install all materials, including a back-flow preventer as required by the water department.
- 4. All 6" water meters will be \$16,500.00. Item #2 & #3 rules apply for this meter.
- 5. All 8" water meters will be \$21,000.00. Item #2 & #3 rules apply for this meter.
- 6. All sewer taps will be priced according to the water meter size:

¾" water meter – sewer tap \$2,500.00
2" water meter - sewer tap \$6,500.00
3" water meter – sewer tap \$9,000.00
4" water meter - sewer tap \$12,000.00

- 7. All 6" sewer taps will be \$16,500.00
- 8. All 8" sewer taps will be \$21,000.00

All taps will be inspected by the county water department.

9. All 6" and 8" stand-by fire lines or sprinkler connections will be \$1,000.00. The customer will provide and install all materials, including the back-flow device deemed necessary by the water department. The customer will make the wet tap, under the water department's approval of materials, approval of method and inspection.

#### **Man Hour & Equipment Rates**

\$35.00 per hour per man/hr \$75.00 per hour for backhoe

#### Contact

David Smithson, Water Superintendent Email: <u>smithsond@co.pasquotank.nc.us</u> Phone: (252) 335-2240